

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT BENJI,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREAT-
MENT OF ANIMALS, INC., and CENTER
FOR FOOD SAFETY**

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, in her official
capacity as Governor of Iowa, **TOM MIL-
LER**, in his official capacity as Attorney Gen-
eral of Iowa, and **DREW SWANSON**, in his
official capacity as Montgomery County, Iowa
County Attorney,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:19-cv-124-JEG-HCA

**Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for
Summary Judgment**

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

I. Undercover Investigations of Animal Agriculture Expose Inhumane and Unsafe Practices That Are of Widespread Public Concern......2

II. Iowa’s First Attempt to Criminalize Undercover Investigation of Agricultural Facilities is Struck Down as Unconstitutional......4

III. In Response to § 717A.3A Being Struck Down, Iowa Passes § 717A.3B.6

IV. This Court Denies the State’s Motion to Dismiss and Preliminarily Enjoins the Law......7

Legal Standard..... 8

Argument..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of § 717A.3B.8

II. Section 717A.3B Violates the First Amendment......11

A. Section 717A.3B Criminalizes Speech, Not Conduct. 11

B. Section 717A.3B Targets Speech Protected by the First Amendment. 12

C. Section 717A.3B is Content- and Viewpoint-Based..... 15

1. Section 717A.3B Is Content-Based. 15

2. Section 717A.3B Is Viewpoint-Based Because It Singles Out Speech Critical of a Single Industry for Special, Disfavored Treatment.17

III. Section 717A.3B Does Not Survive Heightened Scrutiny......19

A. The Ag-Gag Law Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny. 19

1. Prohibitions on False Statements Receive Strict Scrutiny..... 19

2. Section 717A.3B Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny. 21

i. Section 717A.3B Does Not Advance a Compelling State Interest. 21

ii. Section 717A.3B is Not Narrowly Tailored or the Least Restrictive Means Available.22

B. Section 717A.3B Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny..... 24

IV. Section 717A.3B is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.25

Conclusion 27

Table of Authorities

CASES

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 10, 20

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) 20

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)..... passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly,
No. CV 18-2657-KHV, 2020 WL 362626 (D. Kan. Jan. 22, 2020) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015) 6, 8

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
297 F. Supp. 3d 901 (S.D. Iowa 2018) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
No. 4:19-cv-124–JEG-HCA, ECF No. 41 (S.D. Iowa Dec. 2, 2019) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) 12, 20

Ark. ACORN Fair Hous., Inc. v. Greystone Dev., Ltd. Co.,
160 F.3d 433 (8th Cir. 1998) 10

Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.,
535 U.S. 234 (2002)..... 26

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)..... 9, 10

Brown v. Enter. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 24

City of Houston v. Hill,
482 U.S. 451 (1987)..... 26

Condon Auto Sales & Servs. v. Crick,
604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999) 14

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 5

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC,
194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) 14

Gerlich v. Leath,
861 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2017) 9

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003)..... 23

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 10

Heffron v. International Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 8

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 10, 21

Kansas Judicial Review v. Stout,
519 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2008) 11

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 17

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 6, 25

Myers v. Thompson,
192 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016)..... 20

N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 7

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 25

National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 17

O’Neill v. Crawford,
970 N.E.2d 973 (Ohio 2012)..... 20

PETA, Inc. v. Stein,
737 F. App’x 122, 130–31 (4th Cir. 2018) 8

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 12

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 17, 18, 20

Republican Party of Minn., Third Cong. Dist. v. Klobuchar,
381 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2004) 9

Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,
168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)..... 20

Rosemond v. Markham,
135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015) 20

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 17

Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce,
779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015) 6

Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) 20

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 18, 19, 21

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... passim

United States v. DeCoster,
828 F.3d 626 (8th Cir. 2016) 22

United States v. Eichman,
496 U.S. 310 (1990)..... 18

United States v. O'Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 25

United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp.,
529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 21

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 12, 14, 21, 26

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 24, 25

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 26

Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 11

Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.,
454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... 9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 18, 24, 25

Whitton v. City of Gladstone,
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) 18

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
186 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 20

Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.,
427 U.S. 50 (1976)..... 8

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 717A.3A passim

Iowa Code § 717A.3B..... passim

Iowa Code § 88.9 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Katie Jackson, *Fairlife Dairy still under fire over alleged animal abuse after new viral video*, TODAY (June 19, 2019, 4:42 PM; Updated June 21, 2019, 4:50 PM) 3

Kevin Lewis, *Charges Filed in E6 Cattle Case*, PLAINVIEW DAILY HERALD (May 26, 2011, 11:30 AM)..... 3

Matthew L. Wald, *Meat Packer Admits Slaughter of Sick Cows*, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 13, 2008) 3

McDonald’s Cuts Egg Supplier After Undercover Animal Cruelty Video, L.A. TIMES (Nov. 18, 2011, 2:24 PM) 3

Olivia Heersink, *UPDATE: Criminal Probe Launched Into Fair Oaks Farms Employees; companies pull products*, THE TIMES (June 5, 2019)..... 3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 8
